COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 14th day of October, 1994, by and between American Hational Bank & Trust Company of Chicago, as Trustee Under Trust Agreement Dated July 16, 1994 And Known As Trust Number 118583-U5 (hersinafter referred to as "Borrower" or "Assignor") and American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago-Bensenville Division, a National Banking Association (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITHESSETH

I. ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, transfers, sets over, conveys and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest of the Borrower in, to and under any and all leases and subleases together with any and all future leases here) after entered into by Borrower (collectively the "Leases") affecting the subject property commonly known as 8800 N. Waukegan Rd., Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 and legally described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part here? and all guaranties, amendments, extensions, and receivables of said Leases and all rents, income, and profits which may now or hereafter be or become due and owing under the Leases or on account of the use of the subject property.

II. THIS ASSIGNMENT is given to secure:

- A. The payment of the indebtedness (including any amendments, modifications, extensions or relewals thereof) evidenced by a certain Demand Note (Secured) of Borrower of e/e) date herswith in the principal sum of PIVE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND AND ON/IOC DOLLARS (\$520,000.00) (hereinafter referred to as the "Note") and secured by a certain Mortgage (hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage") of even date herewith encumbering the subject property, and
- B. The payment of all other sums with interest thereon becoming due and payable to Assignee under the provision, of the Mortgage and any other instrument constituting security for the Note; and
- c. The performance and discharge of each and every term, covenant and condition of Borrower contained in the Note, Mortuage and any other instrument constituting security for the Note.
- ∞ III. ASSIGNOR HERBBY COVENANTS, AGREES, REPRESENTS AND VARRANTS THAT:
- A. The sole ownership of the Leases is vested in Norrower, and that Borrower has not, and shall not, perform any acts or execute any other instruments which might prevent Assignee from fully exercising its rights under any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment.
- B. The Leases listed on the Schedule of Leases (if one is arrached Ohereto) attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and expressly made a part hereof are walld and enforceable in accordance with their terms and have not been chaltered, modified, amended, terminated, cancelled, renewed or surrendered nor have any of the terms and conditions thereof been waived in any manner whatsoever except as approved in writing by Assignee.
- C. There are no leases of the subject property except those listed on the Schedule of Leases (if one is attached hereto).
- D. None of the Leases shall be materially altered, modified, amended, greminated, cancelled or surrendered nor any term or condition thereof be maived without the prior written approval of the Assignee.

3/

- E. There are no defaults now existing under any of the Leases and there exists no state of facts which, with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default under any of the Leases.
- P. Assignor shall give prompt notice to Assignse of any notice received by Borrower claiming that a default has occurred under any of the Leases on the part of the Borrower, together with a complete copy of any such notice.
- G. Each of the Leases shall remain in full force and effect irrespective of any merger of the interest of lessor and any lesses under any of the Leases.
- H. Assignor will not permit any Lease to come before the Hortgage and shall sulordinate all leases to the lien of the Mortgage.

IV. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON DEPAULT

- A. This Assignment is absolute and is effective immediately. Notwithstanding the foregoing, until notice is sent to the Assignor in writing that a default has occurred, and has not been cured, under the terms and conditions of the Note or any other instrument constituting additional security for the Note (which notice is hereafter called the "Notice"), Assignor may receive, collect and enjoy the rents, income and profits accruing from the subject property.
- any other instrument constituting additional security for the Note, Assignee may, at its option after service of a written Notice, receive and collect all such rents, income and profits as they become due, from the subject property and under any and all Leases of all or any part of the subject property. Assignee shall thereafter continue to receive and collect all such rents, income and profits, as long as such definity or defaults shall exist, and during the pendency of any foreclosure proceedings, and if there is a deficiency, during any redemption period.
- c. Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Assignes its true and lawful attorney with full power of substitution and with full power for Assignes in its own name and capacity or in the name and capacity of Assignor, from and after the service of the Notice of any default not having been cured, to demand, collect, receive and give complete acquittances for any and all rents, income and profits accruing from the subject property, and ac Assignes's discretion to file any claim to take any other action or proceeding and make any settlement of any claims, in its own name or otherwise, which Assignes may deem necessary or desirable in order to collect and enforce the pyment of the rents, income and profits. Lesses of the subject property are nearby expressly authorized and directed to pay any and all amounts due Borrower pursuant to the Leases directly to Assignee or such nomines as Assignes may designate in writing delivered to and received by such liability or otilization to Borrower in respect of all payments so made.
- p. From and after service of the Notice of any default, Assignee is hereby vested with full power to use all measures, legal and equitable, deemed by it necessary or proper to enforce this Assignment and to collect the rents, income and profits assigned hereunder, including the right of Assignee or its designees to enter upon the subject property, or any part thereof, with or without force and with or without process of law, and take possession of all or any part of the subject property together with all personal property, fixtures, documents, books, records, papers and accounts of Assignor relating thereto, and may exclude the Assignor, its agents and servants, wholly therefrom.

Assignor hereby grants full power and authority to Assignee to exercise all rights, privileges and powers herein granted at any and all times after service of the Notice of any default that has not been cured, without further notice to Assignor, with full power to use and apply all of the rents and other income herein assigned to the payment of the costs of managing and operating the subject property and of any indebtedness or liability of Borrower to Assignee, including but not limited to the payment of taxes, special assessments, insurance premiums, damage claims, the costs of maintaining, repairing, rebuilding and restoring the improvements on the subject property or of making the same rentable, attorney's fees incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Assignment, and of principal and interest payments due from Borrower to Assignee on the Note and the Hortgage, all in such order as Assignee may determine according to provisions of the Security Documents executed herewith. Assignee shall be under no obligation to exercise or prosecute any of the rights or claims assigned to it hereunder or to perform or carry out any of the obligations of the Assignor under any of the Leases and does not assume any of the liabilities in connection with or growing out of the covenants and agreements of Assignor in the Leases. further understood that this Assignment shall not operate to place responsibility for the control, care, management or repair of the subject property, or parts thereof, upon Assignee, nor shall it operate to make Assignee liable for the performance of any of the terms and conditions of any of the Leases, or for any waste of the subject property by any leases under any of the Leases or any other person, or for any dangerous or defective condition of the subject property or for any negligence in the management, upkeep, repair or control of the subject property resulting in loss or injury or death to any lessee, licenses, employee or stranger.

V. CUMULATIVE RIGHTS

The rights and remedies of Assignue under this Assignment are cumulative and are not in lieu of, but are in addition to, any other rights or remedies which Assignee shall have under the Note or any other instrument constituting security for the Note, or at law or in equity.

VI. SEVERABILITY

If any term of this Assignment, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall, to any extent, be invalid of unenforceable, the remainder of this Assignment, or the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term of this Assignment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

VII. NOTICE

All Notices to be given pursuant to this Assignment shall be sufficient and shall be deemed served if mailed postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, to the addresses of the parties hereto as delineated below, or to such other address as a party may request in writing. Any time period provided in the giving of any Notice hereunder shall commence upon the date such Notice is deposited in the mail.

IF TO ASSIGNEE: American National Bank & Trust Company of Chicago 133 W. Grand Ave., Bensenville, IL 60106

IF TO ASSIGNOR: American National Bank & Trust Company of Chicago as Trustee UTA #118583-05 dated July 16, 1994 8800 N. Waukegan Rd., Morton Grova, IL 60053

VIII. SUCCESSORS & ASSIGNS

The term "Assignor", "Assignee", and "Borrower" shall be construed to include the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns thereof. The gender and number used in this Assignment are used as a reference term only and shall apply with the same effect whether the parties are of the masculine or feminine gender, corporate or other form, and the singular shall likewise include the plural.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

This Assignment may not be amended, modified or changed nor shall any waiver of any provision hereof be effective as against Assignee, except only by an instrument in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of any walver, amendment, change, modification or discharge is sought.

IN WITNESS (H) REOF, the said Assid and sealed as of the date first al	gnor has caused this instrument to be signed bove written.
THE PARTY OF THE P	LURA MILI
AMERICAN NATIONAL SANK & TRUST COL	APANT
OF CHICAGO, SOLELY AF TRUSTEE AS AFORESAID AND NOT PERSONALLY.	The same of the sa
AFORESAID AND ROL PERSONALLI.	This instrument is executed a vision of a represent a good Trusteen and encountry
$V_{n_{i,j}}$ O_{∞}	formed a many contract of the
BY: Alflin was	forced upon a figure of the second force of the second section sec
	enants and it is one as a second state of the dead of the leaster
	are under the ruley have not be try only as Teather and the areas to t
ATTEST:	DOTSONAL CONTROL FOR A STATE OF A PROPERTY OF A PARK OF A PARK OF A PARK
	BOTO DO STATE LATE A TAX A STATE OF THE TRANSPORT OF STATE OF THE WAR WAR
	Waffardy Heferon to representation, coverent, undertaking are
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	By some of the assisted in the asprometal.
) SS.	
COUNTY OF)	
	4
	c, in and for waid County, in the State
aforesaid, CO HEREBY CERTIFY that	Peter John personally
known to me to be the	2 Crei 201.1.9ku
, a corporation, an	d Gregory S (asprzyk , personally
known to me to be the	of said corporation, and
	ame persons whose names are subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared	before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such	and
	Instrument, pursuant to Withority given by poration, as their free and reluntary act,
	of said corporation, as Trustee, as
sho as the free and voluntary act sforesaid, for the uses and purpos	
stotasate, for the ases and barbos	11CT 1 4 1994
Given under my bene and notalial s	eal, this a day of
OFFICIAL SEAL , 199	day of
OPPOSIT SEAL	
Ruth Arms Booker	Tud din XINE U
Hotary Public, Expires 5/6/96 My Commission Expires 5/6/96	yotary Public /
this instrument Property by	·
and after recording mail to:	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
American National Bank & Trus	st Company of Chicago
133 W. Grand Avenue	
Rengenville, Illinois 60106	•

ATTN: Commercial Real Estate Dept.

produce.sor/FOFHS1

Atopenty of Cook County Clerk's Officer MA Count Stock Coast Coast Coast Walk Count would be come of the coast C

EXHIBIT "A"
TO
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
DATED October 14, 1994

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

PARCEL 1:
LOT 16 TO 25, INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THOSE PARTS THEREOF WHICH HAS BEEN TAKEN BY
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES PRIOR TO MAY 24, 1990, THE
RECORDING DATE OF DEED IN TRUST DOCUMENT 90243305, AND EXCEPT THOSE PARTS OF
LOTS 16 TO 14 THEREAFTER CONDEMNED IN CASE NO. 91L50328, CIRCUIT COURT OF COOL
COUNTY) IN THE FORESTVIEW SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF GEORGE LANDECKS
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 41 NOWTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK

PARCEL 2:

COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THAT PART OF LOT 26 LYING EAST OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 8.25 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF TO A POINT IN A L LIVE 14.0 FEET NORTH OF PAIR PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, 11.75 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE THEREOF, IN THE FOREST VIEW, BEING GEORGE LANDECK'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 270 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1010.77 FEET OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 336 FEET) IN THE SUB OF THE SOUTH 23.05 CHAINS OF THAT PART LYING WEST OF THE CENTER OF WAWNEGAN ROAD OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST CV THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOT 114 IN POREST VIEW, BEING GEORGE LANDLCK'S SUBDIVISION OF THE BAST 270 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1010.77 FEET OF LOT AND LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 336 FEET) IN THE SUB OF THE SOUTH 23.05 CHAINS OF THAT PART LYING WEST OF THE CENTER OF HAUKEGAN ROAD OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INCEX NUMBERS:

10-18-320-011; 10-18-325-019; 10-18-320-020; 10-18-320-021; 10-18-325-022; 10-18-320-023; 10-18-320-024; 10-18-320-025; 10-18-320-026; 10-18-320-027; 10-18-320-031; 10-18-320-042

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 8800 N. WAUKEGAN ROAD, MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS 60053

94891109

EXHIBIT "B"
TO
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
DATED October 14, 1994

SCHEDULE OF LEASES

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

34891109